

No. 22-25

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROY LYNN MCCUTCHEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND 16 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59601
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana
(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Constitutional property protections should not depend on mercurial agency decisions that courts may afford deference4

II. The ATF Rule Is Not Entitled to Chevron Deference8

 A. The rule of lenity, not Chevron, applies to the ATF Rule8

 B. Courts should not defer to an agency’s interpretation of a statute when the interpretation diminishes fundamental rights.....10

III. This Court must reject the lower courts’ attempt to legitimize a so-called federal police power.....14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	8
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>Aposhian v. Garland, petition for cert. filed</i> (Aug. 2, 2021) (No. 21-159)	2
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	19
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	18
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	13
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1778)	7
<i>Calero v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	19
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Alger</i> , 61 Mass (7 Cush.) 53 (1851)	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	11

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	15
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	18
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1, 440 U.S. App. D.C. 141, 762 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789, 206 L. Ed. 2d 266 (2020).....	2
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 14
<i>Gun Owners of America v. Garland</i> , <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Mar. 3, 2022) (No. 21- 1215).....	2
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	19
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	7
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	18, 19

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lottery Case</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	19
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	10
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , No. 18-1965 (Ct. Fed. Cl. Sept. 23, 2019)	17
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , No. 20-1188 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 1, 2021).....	4, 6, 17, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	15, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-cv-1537 BEN (JLB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105640 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2021).....	11, 13
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	18, 19
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	16, 19

<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	5, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843, slip op. (June 23, 2022).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	16, 19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	5
<i>Samuels v. McCurdy</i> , 267 U.S. 188 (1925)	19
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	8

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	7
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (2000)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	9
<i>Van Oster v. Kansas</i> , 272 U.S. 465 (1926)	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , No. 20-5279, slip op. (Mar. 7, 2022)	1, 9
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. X	19

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)	2
Regulations	
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	5
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).	2, 3, 4, 5
Other Authorities	
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	3
D. Benjamin Barros, <i>The Police Power and the Takings Clause</i> , 58 U. MIAMI L. REV. 471 (2004)	16
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	12
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)	1
